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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

e

[Mgr. SpeARER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

totting of sugar and rice bags in F.Cl. Godowns, Cossipur

*770. SHRI DEBENDRA NATH MA-tIATA: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether recently a large number of sugar and rice bags got wasted due to rotting in the Food Corporation

" India godowns at Cossipur, Cal-

J£a ;

(b) if so, facts thereof and the steps taken by Government in the matter;
and

(¢) the number of caseg of waste of stocks in Food Corporation of India godowns reported from various parts of the country during the last one year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHIN-
DE): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

{c) A total quantity of 407 tonnes rice and 630 kilogrammeg of sugar got damageq in the various godowns of the Food Corporation of India during 1872.73. The damage occurred because of leakage of rain water or seepage of ground water due to sudden heavy raing and floods in the area,

44157, o

2

SHRI DEBENDRA NATH MAHA-
TA: I do not understand why the Hon. Minister says in the first part of the question that it does not arise. I want to know whether it is in the knowledge of the hon Minister that the hon. Food Ministey of West Bengal, Mr. P. K. Ghosh, hag stated something on this matter and it was reported in the papers; I read the report:

“Hindustan Standard, Calcutta—
23rd Nov., 1973.

“Mr. Ghosh wondered why rice stored as early as 1970 had not been distributed so long, He held that the F.CI had not been maintaining the godowns according to the gchedule.
But when he admitteq that despite repeated reminders the P.W.D, had not made the necessary repairs.”

The Chief Minister of West Bengal, Mi. Ray, has described it ag ‘criminal negligence’. I do not understand why the Hon. Minister has evaded replying to the first part of the question.
Is it within the knowledge of the hon. Minister or pot that the Food Minister of West Bengal had formed a Committee of four men to investigate into the matter? He hag also zaid that sugar is coming as a soupy substance. I do not understand why was that stored for long period, since 1970, The godown was not maintained, food stuff got wastey when the people in the area were starving, Why is he giving an evasive reply?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Sir, there is no question of evasion.
Ag the hon, House will appreciate, I always place all facts, As far as this particular godown is concerned, it will be interesting for the hon, Member to know this. This question related to Cossipur In Cossipur, out of
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71,000 tonnes storage capacity, 62,000
tonnes capacity belong to the State Government, owned by the State Government. Maintenance and repairg is the responsibili of the State Government. Food ( sration of India is only holding the,, pdowns on hire charges. Whatever damage etc. has ot-
curred elsewhere, I have mentioned this in my reply There is no question of evasion at all,

SHRI DEBENDRA NATH MAHATA:
Who were in charge? I would like to know whether Food Corporation of Indig authorities have got any authority to look after the godowns. Who were in-charge of the godowns? When it was brought to the notice of the authorities? Why should the Chief Minister and Food Minister of West Bengal blame the Food Corporation of Indie? That is the point.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Sir, as the hon. Member has referred to certain statements made by the hon Chief Minister and Food Minister of West Bengal, we will get in touch with them and find out what exactly they want us to do. But the point 1 would like to submit is, unfortunately many of these godowns in West Bengal were constructed before the Second World War. They are very old godowns, damaged godowng and the State Government, due to financial difficulties, is not in a position to modify them or transfer them completely to us. So, that has been the difficulty

SHRI DEBENDRA NATH MAHATA-
I would like to know whether the hon Minister has got any information regarding any other godowns where such fond articles and foodstuffs are jotting and have become unfit for human consumption.

MR. SPEAKER' He has very clearly stated that they are very old godowns.

SHRIMATI M. GODFREY: I would like to know whether the hon. Ministe; 18 aware that besides rotting of foodgrains in the godowns, rodents lhike rats and other creatures are eating away the bags and other foodgrains, making them inedible substances Is the Minister aware of that?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
There are two categories of storage facilities available with the State Governments. Out of the total storage capacity of 8 million tonnes, 5 million tonnes of storage capacity have been constructed by the Food Corporation of India. They are modern. 1odeniproof, damage-proof and rain-proof Some of the godowns which were taken over either from the private parties or the State Government, unfortunately, were not up to the standards and so some damage did occur. Ag far as Food Corporatimn of India’s storage facilities are concerned, they are absolutely modern and damage is also minimum there.

*ft THETE WS FAT T Y
ag W & B fedt o X A A
g ag frerae et €, e o
s ® e ¥ A& oA T wArE
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T as faard af fis el ¥ & A
# wi¥f g o7 30 & falr v bedy W
foreirare wore fear wat e iy Tandy
& fay?

WRrR AN ¢ WA A, W
T AT oY woev § Afe ag & o
argA § FEIgT & fA1

sft gagre awwel : 77 g7, faeger
Fader & wwrge ¥

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As far as the current year is concerned, my information is that 10 tonnes is the reported loss from UP. We will go into the specific case mentioned by the hon. Member. Normally, the damage is the minimum wheyn the foodgrains are stored in the godowns of the Food Corporation of India. When there is transit from mand: or the railway station and if there is rain, naturally some damage occurs. We do not know the facts about thig particular case. if there is anybody at fault, we will not hesitate to take strong action agamst him,

ot ArgTw TN : weaw wEIRd.
# gl vt AEIRY A OAAT AEATE frag Iy & TR AT & T
BT FTIGIAA MG FOLAT F AVE[H
TgA W9 § AR aEeyE & W A
A ¥ G & ? & e g g fr oo
foraraT & sredr w0 STar &, &Y -
& wafaat o F3 % FF N
I @ svar & afes Sae-sre e &
W 47 |raT &, AY 99 § gy g 3
dt 1 wrwT e g fr s d 9w A
W ¢ g &7

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Normally, there is a procedure for issuing foodgrains. If it is not up to the standard, the fair price shopkeeper has the freedom to ask for change by better quality foodgrains.
The sample of the foodgrains issued is ulso sealsd and given to the shopkeeper for showing in the shops. It is also maintain with the godown keeper and sample is maintained with the heauquarters. So, there ore well laid down procedures. But I cannot guaraniee that there are no humay, failures.

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: It is admitted by the hon. Minister that some quantity foodgraing has been damaged, whatever might have been the quantum. May I know whether it is not one of the responsibilities of the Food Corporation of India to set up godowns in every State? Is there any godown belonging to the FCI in West Bengal?
What steps have been taken to fix responsibility on those who were responsible for damage of foodgrains and what penal measureg have been taken against those officials? How is it that the FCI did not ensure that the godowns were fit enough for stoiring ivodgrains?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The hon. Member has raised twe or three points. The storage capacity of the FCI is located at various points, strategic pownts. An expert committee of the Planning Commission went into this problem four years ago and its report was accepted by the Government of India. Storage construction is taking place according to that repuit in strategic places, in deflcit and surplus areas, taking transport and other facilities into consideration. Beneal has some storage capacity, though tne figure is not readily available with me. Further, a large construction activity has been taken up in West Bengal.
Sp far as specific cases of damage are concerned, there is a well laid down rule that if there is any damage due to the fault of any individual. responsihility should be fixeq and action taken against him.

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI: May
I know whether the charges against the Food Corporation, Cossipore, and other godowns in West Bengal have anything to do with the refusal of the Food Corporation of India to procure food in West Bengal?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE
Thig question is only about procurement.

SHRI R, R. SINGH DEO: It is a fact that a four-man committee has been constituted by the West Bengal Food Minister to look into the matter? Has any report been submitted to that effect and, if so, what action has been taken in this connection?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE:
Some committee was appointed by the West Bengal Legislature to go into the problem of foodgraing issued by the FCI. That report is a printed document. The West Bengal Government wag good enough to send us a copy of that report

st wa ot wera S
AT wRY S { S W W T g
oot a8 =HTe o & B s e &
B FIIAIRET AT Yfeear ¥ wiveryey 7
A &1 Frer TEEW g0 ¢ § s
it W ¥ 7 AT WP i gme wkw
# frad o W A gETE T R
sfemfal & oo ag wem g &,
3 & faras v FrdArdy Kr A€ g

Reaw APRT AL W ¥ AT ¥
WA IAX VW ¥ A} ¥ wAq v
¢ W &g

SHRI ANNASAHER P. SHINDE: I
have already replied to the query.
According to the information available with me, about 10 tonnes were lost due t0 leakage of water and damage. The other figures are not available with me,

22, 1974 Oral Answers 8

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
It 1s seen from the reply of the hon.
Mimster that almost all the gddowns of the Food Corporation in West Bengal are out-moded. What stepg are taken by the Government of India or the Food Corporation to Ssee that stocks are not stored in ithese : outmoded godowns in West Bengal?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
When there are better godowns the firsy preference is always given to the better godowns. But if theie is no storage facility at a particular point, then even second category godown facility has to be utilized

Amount gpent oun research activilles by Birla Institute of Technology and Science, Pilani

*771 SHRI SHIV NATH SINGH:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) what amount and in what shape the Birla Institute of Technology and Science, Pilani has gpent opn research activity during the last three financial years and from what source the money wag received; and

(b) whether the whole amount received for research work during these vears has beep spent and if not, what lias happened to the balance?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) The balance of amount eath year 15 being kept in the Scheduled Bangs as fixed deposits.

